
• For 2010-11, proposed personnel recommendations bring Citywide staffi ng totals 
to 460 authorized full time positions and 72 part-time employees, for a total of 532 
authorized positions.  However, six public safety-related positions of the City’s 460 
authorized full-time positions will remain vacant during 2010-11; this is in response 
to the City’s need to reduce operational costs as a result of the Citywide budget 
reduction plan. When compared to the number of positions approved in 2009-
10, staffi ng proposals for 2010-11 show a net decrease of six full-time authorized 
positions and twelve overall funded positions. The proposed authorized staffi ng 
recommendations in 2010-11 bring the full-time employee-to-population ratio for the 
City to 4.93 employees per thousand residents – still far below the average (8.83 
per thousand) of other Central Coast cities.  As a comparison, the approved staffi ng 
recommendations from ten years ago, in 2000-01, included a full-time employee-to-
population ratio of 4.81 employees per thousand (residents).

• For the General Fund, in 2010-11 there are 332 full-time positions and 37 part-time 
positions proposed for a total of 369 positions.  Of the 332 full-time General Fund 
positions, the Police and Fire budgets comprise 212 positions, or 64 percent of all 
full-time General Fund related positions and 46 percent of all allocated Citywide 
full-time positions. By comparison, in 2000-01 there were only 161 full-time public 
safety-related positions.  Since that time, the full-time complement in the public 
safety departments has increased 32 percent while the population of the City 
during this same time period has increased 28 percent.  In the Police Department 
alone, the sworn complement of offi cers represents one out of every four full-time 
employees (Citywide).

• The overall proposed decrease in personnel in the General Fund for 2010-11 
consists of the elimination of six full-time positions and not funding an additional 
six full-time public safety-related positions. Of these six full-time positions that 
are recommended for elimination, three are currently fi lled positions that would 
be subject to layoffs.  One of the positions is a Code Compliance Offi cer in the 
City Attorney’s Offi ce, one is a Human Resource Assistant in the City Manager’s 
Offi ce, and the other position identifi ed to be laid-off is an Offi ce Assistant in the 
Department of Administrative Services. 

• In all, $26.7 million of capital and maintenance projects are proposed over the 
next two years. This includes approximately $12.5 million for new projects in 2010-
11, and an additional $14.2 million in new projects for 2011-12.  Compared to the 
2008-10 budget, which had over $82.2 million of capital and maintenance-related 
projects, proposed project expenditures for 2010-12 are signifi cantly down. The 
General Fund Capital Projects budget totals $1.8 million, $11.8 million less than 
2008-10, with the vast majority of all proposed expenditures being public-safety 
related. Noteworthy capital projects that are General Fund-fi nanced include: the 
public safety computer aided dispatch and records management system upgrade 
($1 million); computer and technology-related upgrades ($480,560); the annual 
park restroom project ($200,000); and furnishings and equipment for both new fi re 
stations ($136,380). 

• Other noteworthy non-General Fund capital projects in 2010-11 include: the 
Green Waste Recycling Program ($1.2 million); two new 35’ transit buses ($1.2 
million); alternative transportation-related enhancements ($590,000); preliminary 
engineering and design of the Highway 101/135 interchange ($500,000); the 
installation of more fi xed based-reading water meters ($450,000); as well as various 
streets and road-related projects.

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTSBUDGET HIGHLIGHTSBUDGET HIGHLIGHTSBUDGET HIGHLIGHTSGeneral Fund revenue projections 
for 2010-11 were estimated using 
2009-10 projected receipts as the 
basis.  Total anticipated revenues 
in the General Fund in 2010-11 
are estimated to be $52.9 million.  
Projected sales tax receipts are 
significantly down; in fact, sales 
tax continues to be in a three-
year decline. Projected sales tax 
receipts for 2010-11 are estimated 
to be $14.7 million, approximately 
the same amount of sales tax the 
City received back in 2003-04. 
Next to sales tax, property tax is 
the second largest revenue source 
in the General Fund. Combined, 
both sales tax and property tax 
comprise approximately 54 percent 
of total General Fund revenues. 
The recent housing collapse, the 
high foreclosure rates and the high 
number of reassessed properties 
have all taken a toll on property 
tax revenues. In total, property tax 
revenues in 2010-11 are estimated 
to be approximately $13.8 million – 
an amount equivalent to the property 
tax amount the City received back in 
2006-07. The other two key General 
Fund revenue sources, Hotel/Bed 
Tax (otherwise known as Transient 
Occupancy Tax) and Impacted Soils 
and are also showing projected 
declines as well. In all, total General 
Fund revenues are anticipated to 
be $462,400 less in 2010-11 when 
compared to 2009-10 levels.

The 2010-12 Budget is available for he 2010-12 Budget is available for 
review at the Main Library or atreview at the Main Library or at

www.ci.santa-maria.ca.us.www.ci.santa-maria.ca.us.

Summary 
The City enters the 2010-12 budget process in the same manner it did in 2009-10, facing a 
multi-million dollar budget defi cit and the need to signifi cantly reduce General Fund operating 
expenses.  And, like the 2009-10 Budget, the 2010-12 General Fund Budget is also a product 
of defi cit fi nancing, reductions in departmental operating budgets, deferral of cost allocations, 
and the postponement of numerous equipment purchases.  And, for the fi rst time since the early 
1990’s, full-time General Fund employees are the subject of layoffs.

At the beginning of this year’s budget process, staff estimated the budget defi cit to be an astonishing 
$8 million or 15 percent of the General Fund budget. To help mitigate this multi-million dollar 
structural imbalance, the City Council directed staff to reduce operating expenses in General 
Fund departments (three percent in public safety departments and six percent in non-public safety 
departments); continue to engage employee groups in discussing salary and benefi t-related 
concessions; explore new revenue sources; reduce the fi nancial contributions made to outside 
agencies by six percent; and use up to $3 million in one-time Local Economic Augmentation 
Funding (LEAF) fi nancing to help balance the 2010-11 General Fund budget. In addition, Council 
authorized signifi cant reductions in the fl eet services and workers’ compensation cost allocation 
formulas. 

The total proposed budget for all operating funds in 2010-11 is approximately $128.9 million, 
$7.9 million or 5.8 percent less than 2009-10.  Total appropriations being recommended for the 
General Fund in 2010-11 are $915,360 less or 1.7 percent lower than the 2009-10 Budget. Ninety-
one percent of the appropriations are attributed to operational costs. Overall, appropriations in the 
General Fund are $52.9 million with 73 percent of those costs staffi ng-related.

To summarize the City’s personnel changes in 2010-12, a total of six full-time positions are being 
eliminated and six full-time public safety-related positions are proposed to be authorized, but not 
funded, during 2010-11.  As for 2011-12, one additional solid waste equipment operator is being 
proposed to assist with the green waste recycling program.

Economic Outlook
On a national level, the economy lost 8.4 million jobs since the recession began in December 
2007, the most of any slowdown in the post-World War II era.  It will take years for the economy 
to reverse this decline in jobs. The weak U.S. labor market remains the single-biggest risk to 
economic growth for the coming years.

In California, the State is slowly emerging from the recession.  Economic growth is very modest 
and high unemployment persists.  The State’s major three revenue sources - the personal 
income tax, sales and use tax and corporation tax – will continue to be hampered during the 
upcoming budget year.  Without corrective action, the State is projected to face a budget gap of 
$19.1 billion in 2010-11.  However, the effect of California’s budget crisis on local government 
remains uncertain.  The State’s $19.1 billion defi cit is a moving target and it’s anyone’s 
guess on how this will fi nally play out and what fi nancial impact it will have on Santa Maria.

Proposed 2010-12

BUDGET IN BRIEF
June 15, 2010

Percentage Percentage 
Budget Proposed Increase Increase of Total

2009-2010 2010-11 (Decrease) (Decrease) 2010-11

Sales Tax 15,400,030$      14,744,000$      (656,030)$      -4.26% 27.84%
Property Tax 13,692,180        13,791,400        99,220           0.72% 26.04%
Hotel/Bed Tax 2,300,000          2,020,500          (279,500)        -12.15% 3.82%
Impacted Soils 4,026,600          3,750,000          (276,600)        -6.87% 7.08%
Construction Permits 1,008,120          1,338,000          329,880         32.72% 2.53%
Total Key Revenues 36,426,930        35,643,900        (783,030)        -2.15% 67.30%
Other Revenues 16,995,140        17,315,770        320,630         1.89% 32.70%
Total General Fund 53,422,070$      52,959,670$      (462,400)$      -0.87% 100.0%
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2010-11 All Operating Funds

Budget by Function
 - All Operating Funds

Total proposed appropriations for all operating programs in 2010-11 are almost $8 million less than in 2009-10, the Total proposed appropriations for all operating programs in 2010-11 are almost $8 million less than in 2009-10, the 
majority of which is attributed to a decrease in one-time capital-related projects. The proposed budget for all operating majority of which is attributed to a decrease in one-time capital-related projects. The proposed budget for all operating 
funds in 2010-11 is approximately $128.9 million.  This represents almost a six percent decrease when compared to funds in 2010-11 is approximately $128.9 million.  This represents almost a six percent decrease when compared to 
the 2009-10 adopted budget.the 2009-10 adopted budget.

Operating programs are proposed to increase approximately $1.2 million.  This increase takes into consideration the Operating programs are proposed to increase approximately $1.2 million.  This increase takes into consideration the 
net affect of not funding or eliminating a total of twelve full-time positions, cost savings associated with the mandatory net affect of not funding or eliminating a total of twelve full-time positions, cost savings associated with the mandatory 
time off program, scheduled employee merit (otherwise referred to as time-in-service) increases, operational cost time off program, scheduled employee merit (otherwise referred to as time-in-service) increases, operational cost 
associated with providing revenue-offset services, and pension-related cost increases.associated with providing revenue-offset services, and pension-related cost increases.

Capital project-related expenditures as well as contributions to outside agencies are decreasing in 2010-11 by $9.7 Capital project-related expenditures as well as contributions to outside agencies are decreasing in 2010-11 by $9.7 
million over 2009-10 levels. A total of 85 capital projects costing approximately $26.6 million are slated during the next million over 2009-10 levels. A total of 85 capital projects costing approximately $26.6 million are slated during the next 
two-year period. For comparison purposes, the 2008-10 budget consisted of 96 capital projects totaling $82.2 million two-year period. For comparison purposes, the 2008-10 budget consisted of 96 capital projects totaling $82.2 million 
in appropriations. Also, pursuant to City Council direction, the contributions to outside agencies were also reduced in appropriations. Also, pursuant to City Council direction, the contributions to outside agencies were also reduced 
by six percent as part of the overall budget reduction plan. Overall, debt service expenses are increasing in 2010-11; by six percent as part of the overall budget reduction plan. Overall, debt service expenses are increasing in 2010-11; 
this increase is refl ective of increased payments on the 1997 Water Bond Issue debt associated with the State Water this increase is refl ective of increased payments on the 1997 Water Bond Issue debt associated with the State Water 
Project.Project.

Like the two previous biennial budgets (2006-08 and 2008-10), the proposed 2010-12 budget makes no provision Like the two previous biennial budgets (2006-08 and 2008-10), the proposed 2010-12 budget makes no provision 
for new reserves. This will mark the fi fth year in a row that the City has not been able to make any provision for new for new reserves. This will mark the fi fth year in a row that the City has not been able to make any provision for new 
reserves.reserves.

Sources of Financing
 - All Operating Funds

Sources of Financing
 - General Fund

Budget by Function
 - General Fund

Recommended appropriations for the General Fund for 2010-11 are almost $53 million.  This represents a 1.7 percent, 
or a $915,360 decrease from 2009-10.  Operating costs are being reduced by $644,650.  This reduction is primarily 
due to not funding or eliminating a total of twelve full-time positions and salary and benefi t-related savings associated 
with the implementation of the mandatory time off (otherwise known as a furlough) program.

The decrease in appropriations to outside agencies are refl ective of decreased transient occupancy tax returns 
(which correlates into a corresponding reduction in the amount the City contributes to outside agencies) as well as 
Council’s direction to reduce the City’s contributions to outside agencies by an additional six percent.

Debt service for 2010-11 is slightly more than in 2009-10.  The debt service requirement is for debt obligation for the 
parking structures and parking lots at the Town Center Mall.  The debt service is an obligation of the Redevelopment 
Agency (RDA) and represents approximately $2.7 million per year almost $1.5 million being a contractual obligation 
of the City’s General Fund. 

The decrease in transfers is largely attributed to a reduction in the amount the General Fund is transferring to the 
Library Fund for 2010-11.  As part of the Citywide budget reduction plan, staff is proposing that the General Fund 
reduce its contribution to the Library Fund and that reserves in the Library’s fund balance be used to fi nance a portion 
of the Library’s operational expenses in 2010-11.

2010-11 General Fund
Percent Percent

Adopted Proposed Increase Increase of Total
2009-10 2010-11 (Decrease) (Decrease) 2010-11

Operating Programs 85,069,830$        86,334,320$        1,264,490$          1.5% 67.0%
Capital & Outside Agencies 37,729,140          27,999,180          (9,729,960)           -25.8% 21.7%
Debt Service 8,682,900            9,348,550            665,650               7.7% 7.2%
Transfers 5,393,820            5,247,650            (146,170)              -2.7% 4.1%
Total 136,875,690$      128,929,700$      (7,945,990)$         -5.8% 100.0%

                                                        

Percent Percent
Adopted Proposed Increase Increase of Total
2009-10 2010-11 (Decrease) (Decrease) 2010-11

Operating Programs 48,627,880$        47,983,230$        (644,650)$            -1.3% 90.6%
Outside Agencies 1,074,910            967,720               (107,190)              -10.0% 1.8%
Debt Service 1,464,100            1,535,450            71,350                 4.9% 2.9%
Transfers 2,708,140            2,473,270            (234,870)              -8.7% 4.7%
Total 53,875,030$        52,959,670$        (915,360)$            -1.7% 100.0%
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2010-11 All Operating Funds

Budget by Function
 - All Operating Funds

Total proposed appropriations for all operating programs in 2010-11 are almost $8 million less than in 2009-10, the Total proposed appropriations for all operating programs in 2010-11 are almost $8 million less than in 2009-10, the 
majority of which is attributed to a decrease in one-time capital-related projects. The proposed budget for all operating majority of which is attributed to a decrease in one-time capital-related projects. The proposed budget for all operating 
funds in 2010-11 is approximately $128.9 million.  This represents almost a six percent decrease when compared to funds in 2010-11 is approximately $128.9 million.  This represents almost a six percent decrease when compared to 
the 2009-10 adopted budget.the 2009-10 adopted budget.

Operating programs are proposed to increase approximately $1.2 million.  This increase takes into consideration the Operating programs are proposed to increase approximately $1.2 million.  This increase takes into consideration the 
net affect of not funding or eliminating a total of twelve full-time positions, cost savings associated with the mandatory net affect of not funding or eliminating a total of twelve full-time positions, cost savings associated with the mandatory 
time off program, scheduled employee merit (otherwise referred to as time-in-service) increases, operational cost time off program, scheduled employee merit (otherwise referred to as time-in-service) increases, operational cost 
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Capital project-related expenditures as well as contributions to outside agencies are decreasing in 2010-11 by $9.7 Capital project-related expenditures as well as contributions to outside agencies are decreasing in 2010-11 by $9.7 
million over 2009-10 levels. A total of 85 capital projects costing approximately $26.6 million are slated during the next million over 2009-10 levels. A total of 85 capital projects costing approximately $26.6 million are slated during the next 
two-year period. For comparison purposes, the 2008-10 budget consisted of 96 capital projects totaling $82.2 million two-year period. For comparison purposes, the 2008-10 budget consisted of 96 capital projects totaling $82.2 million 
in appropriations. Also, pursuant to City Council direction, the contributions to outside agencies were also reduced in appropriations. Also, pursuant to City Council direction, the contributions to outside agencies were also reduced 
by six percent as part of the overall budget reduction plan. Overall, debt service expenses are increasing in 2010-11; by six percent as part of the overall budget reduction plan. Overall, debt service expenses are increasing in 2010-11; 
this increase is refl ective of increased payments on the 1997 Water Bond Issue debt associated with the State Water this increase is refl ective of increased payments on the 1997 Water Bond Issue debt associated with the State Water 
Project.Project.

Like the two previous biennial budgets (2006-08 and 2008-10), the proposed 2010-12 budget makes no provision Like the two previous biennial budgets (2006-08 and 2008-10), the proposed 2010-12 budget makes no provision 
for new reserves. This will mark the fi fth year in a row that the City has not been able to make any provision for new for new reserves. This will mark the fi fth year in a row that the City has not been able to make any provision for new 
reserves.reserves.
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 - All Operating Funds
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 - General Fund
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 - General Fund

Recommended appropriations for the General Fund for 2010-11 are almost $53 million.  This represents a 1.7 percent, 
or a $915,360 decrease from 2009-10.  Operating costs are being reduced by $644,650.  This reduction is primarily 
due to not funding or eliminating a total of twelve full-time positions and salary and benefi t-related savings associated 
with the implementation of the mandatory time off (otherwise known as a furlough) program.

The decrease in appropriations to outside agencies are refl ective of decreased transient occupancy tax returns 
(which correlates into a corresponding reduction in the amount the City contributes to outside agencies) as well as 
Council’s direction to reduce the City’s contributions to outside agencies by an additional six percent.

Debt service for 2010-11 is slightly more than in 2009-10.  The debt service requirement is for debt obligation for the 
parking structures and parking lots at the Town Center Mall.  The debt service is an obligation of the Redevelopment 
Agency (RDA) and represents approximately $2.7 million per year almost $1.5 million being a contractual obligation 
of the City’s General Fund. 

The decrease in transfers is largely attributed to a reduction in the amount the General Fund is transferring to the 
Library Fund for 2010-11.  As part of the Citywide budget reduction plan, staff is proposing that the General Fund 
reduce its contribution to the Library Fund and that reserves in the Library’s fund balance be used to fi nance a portion 
of the Library’s operational expenses in 2010-11.
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Adopted Proposed Increase Increase of Total
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• For 2010-11, proposed personnel recommendations bring Citywide staffi ng totals 
to 460 authorized full time positions and 72 part-time employees, for a total of 532 
authorized positions.  However, six public safety-related positions of the City’s 460 
authorized full-time positions will remain vacant during 2010-11; this is in response 
to the City’s need to reduce operational costs as a result of the Citywide budget 
reduction plan. When compared to the number of positions approved in 2009-
10, staffi ng proposals for 2010-11 show a net decrease of six full-time authorized 
positions and twelve overall funded positions. The proposed authorized staffi ng 
recommendations in 2010-11 bring the full-time employee-to-population ratio for the 
City to 4.93 employees per thousand residents – still far below the average (8.83 
per thousand) of other Central Coast cities.  As a comparison, the approved staffi ng 
recommendations from ten years ago, in 2000-01, included a full-time employee-to-
population ratio of 4.81 employees per thousand (residents).

• For the General Fund, in 2010-11 there are 332 full-time positions and 37 part-time 
positions proposed for a total of 369 positions.  Of the 332 full-time General Fund 
positions, the Police and Fire budgets comprise 212 positions, or 64 percent of all 
full-time General Fund related positions and 46 percent of all allocated Citywide 
full-time positions. By comparison, in 2000-01 there were only 161 full-time public 
safety-related positions.  Since that time, the full-time complement in the public 
safety departments has increased 32 percent while the population of the City 
during this same time period has increased 28 percent.  In the Police Department 
alone, the sworn complement of offi cers represents one out of every four full-time 
employees (Citywide).

• The overall proposed decrease in personnel in the General Fund for 2010-11 
consists of the elimination of six full-time positions and not funding an additional 
six full-time public safety-related positions. Of these six full-time positions that 
are recommended for elimination, three are currently fi lled positions that would 
be subject to layoffs.  One of the positions is a Code Compliance Offi cer in the 
City Attorney’s Offi ce, one is a Human Resource Assistant in the City Manager’s 
Offi ce, and the other position identifi ed to be laid-off is an Offi ce Assistant in the 
Department of Administrative Services. 

• In all, $26.7 million of capital and maintenance projects are proposed over the 
next two years. This includes approximately $12.5 million for new projects in 2010-
11, and an additional $14.2 million in new projects for 2011-12.  Compared to the 
2008-10 budget, which had over $82.2 million of capital and maintenance-related 
projects, proposed project expenditures for 2010-12 are signifi cantly down. The 
General Fund Capital Projects budget totals $1.8 million, $11.8 million less than 
2008-10, with the vast majority of all proposed expenditures being public-safety 
related. Noteworthy capital projects that are General Fund-fi nanced include: the 
public safety computer aided dispatch and records management system upgrade 
($1 million); computer and technology-related upgrades ($480,560); the annual 
park restroom project ($200,000); and furnishings and equipment for both new fi re 
stations ($136,380). 

• Other noteworthy non-General Fund capital projects in 2010-11 include: the 
Green Waste Recycling Program ($1.2 million); two new 35’ transit buses ($1.2 
million); alternative transportation-related enhancements ($590,000); preliminary 
engineering and design of the Highway 101/135 interchange ($500,000); the 
installation of more fi xed based-reading water meters ($450,000); as well as various 
streets and road-related projects.

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTSBUDGET HIGHLIGHTSBUDGET HIGHLIGHTSBUDGET HIGHLIGHTSGeneral Fund revenue projections 
for 2010-11 were estimated using 
2009-10 projected receipts as the 
basis.  Total anticipated revenues 
in the General Fund in 2010-11 
are estimated to be $52.9 million.  
Projected sales tax receipts are 
significantly down; in fact, sales 
tax continues to be in a three-
year decline. Projected sales tax 
receipts for 2010-11 are estimated 
to be $14.7 million, approximately 
the same amount of sales tax the 
City received back in 2003-04. 
Next to sales tax, property tax is 
the second largest revenue source 
in the General Fund. Combined, 
both sales tax and property tax 
comprise approximately 54 percent 
of total General Fund revenues. 
The recent housing collapse, the 
high foreclosure rates and the high 
number of reassessed properties 
have all taken a toll on property 
tax revenues. In total, property tax 
revenues in 2010-11 are estimated 
to be approximately $13.8 million – 
an amount equivalent to the property 
tax amount the City received back in 
2006-07. The other two key General 
Fund revenue sources, Hotel/Bed 
Tax (otherwise known as Transient 
Occupancy Tax) and Impacted Soils 
and are also showing projected 
declines as well. In all, total General 
Fund revenues are anticipated to 
be $462,400 less in 2010-11 when 
compared to 2009-10 levels.

The 2010-12 Budget is available for he 2010-12 Budget is available for 
review at the Main Library or atreview at the Main Library or at

www.ci.santa-maria.ca.us.www.ci.santa-maria.ca.us.

Summary 
The City enters the 2010-12 budget process in the same manner it did in 2009-10, facing a 
multi-million dollar budget defi cit and the need to signifi cantly reduce General Fund operating 
expenses.  And, like the 2009-10 Budget, the 2010-12 General Fund Budget is also a product 
of defi cit fi nancing, reductions in departmental operating budgets, deferral of cost allocations, 
and the postponement of numerous equipment purchases.  And, for the fi rst time since the early 
1990’s, full-time General Fund employees are the subject of layoffs.

At the beginning of this year’s budget process, staff estimated the budget defi cit to be an astonishing 
$8 million or 15 percent of the General Fund budget. To help mitigate this multi-million dollar 
structural imbalance, the City Council directed staff to reduce operating expenses in General 
Fund departments (three percent in public safety departments and six percent in non-public safety 
departments); continue to engage employee groups in discussing salary and benefi t-related 
concessions; explore new revenue sources; reduce the fi nancial contributions made to outside 
agencies by six percent; and use up to $3 million in one-time Local Economic Augmentation 
Funding (LEAF) fi nancing to help balance the 2010-11 General Fund budget. In addition, Council 
authorized signifi cant reductions in the fl eet services and workers’ compensation cost allocation 
formulas. 

The total proposed budget for all operating funds in 2010-11 is approximately $128.9 million, 
$7.9 million or 5.8 percent less than 2009-10.  Total appropriations being recommended for the 
General Fund in 2010-11 are $915,360 less or 1.7 percent lower than the 2009-10 Budget. Ninety-
one percent of the appropriations are attributed to operational costs. Overall, appropriations in the 
General Fund are $52.9 million with 73 percent of those costs staffi ng-related.

To summarize the City’s personnel changes in 2010-12, a total of six full-time positions are being 
eliminated and six full-time public safety-related positions are proposed to be authorized, but not 
funded, during 2010-11.  As for 2011-12, one additional solid waste equipment operator is being 
proposed to assist with the green waste recycling program.

Economic Outlook
On a national level, the economy lost 8.4 million jobs since the recession began in December 
2007, the most of any slowdown in the post-World War II era.  It will take years for the economy 
to reverse this decline in jobs. The weak U.S. labor market remains the single-biggest risk to 
economic growth for the coming years.

In California, the State is slowly emerging from the recession.  Economic growth is very modest 
and high unemployment persists.  The State’s major three revenue sources - the personal 
income tax, sales and use tax and corporation tax – will continue to be hampered during the 
upcoming budget year.  Without corrective action, the State is projected to face a budget gap of 
$19.1 billion in 2010-11.  However, the effect of California’s budget crisis on local government 
remains uncertain.  The State’s $19.1 billion defi cit is a moving target and it’s anyone’s 
guess on how this will fi nally play out and what fi nancial impact it will have on Santa Maria.

Proposed 2010-12

BUDGET IN BRIEF
June 15, 2010

Percentage Percentage 
Budget Proposed Increase Increase of Total

2009-2010 2010-11 (Decrease) (Decrease) 2010-11

Sales Tax 15,400,030$      14,744,000$      (656,030)$      -4.26% 27.84%
Property Tax 13,692,180        13,791,400        99,220           0.72% 26.04%
Hotel/Bed Tax 2,300,000          2,020,500          (279,500)        -12.15% 3.82%
Impacted Soils 4,026,600          3,750,000          (276,600)        -6.87% 7.08%
Construction Permits 1,008,120          1,338,000          329,880         32.72% 2.53%
Total Key Revenues 36,426,930        35,643,900        (783,030)        -2.15% 67.30%
Other Revenues 16,995,140        17,315,770        320,630         1.89% 32.70%
Total General Fund 53,422,070$      52,959,670$      (462,400)$      -0.87% 100.0%

 
2010-11 General Fund Key Revenue Sources

City of Santa Maria, California

CITY OFFICIALS

Mayor
Larry Lavagnino

Mayor Pro-Tem
Mike Cordero

City Council
Bob Orach
Alice Patino

Hilda Zacarías

City Manager
Tim S. Ness

CITY PROFILE

Incorporated
September 12, 1905

Charter City
December 12, 2000

Form of Government
Council-Manager
Full Service City

Population
93,225

Full-Time Employees
460

Sworn Police Offi cers
111

Fire Stations
5

Firefi ghting Personnel
51

Parks
27
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